First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 5 July 2024 at 5 pm.

#### No. S 571

### DEPARTMENTAL TITLES (ALTERATION) ACT 1950

# DEPARTMENTAL TITLES (ALTERATION) ACT 1950 (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) (NO. 2) NOTIFICATION 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(1) of the Departmental Titles (Alteration) Act 1950, the Senior Minister and Coordinating Minister for National Security, Teo Chee Hean, the Minister charged with the responsibility for the Smart Nation Group, makes the following Notification:

#### Citation and commencement

1. This Notification is the Departmental Titles (Alteration) Act 1950 (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 2) Notification 2024 and comes into operation on 8 July 2024 at 12.01 a.m.

#### **Amendment of Schedule**

**2.** In the Departmental Titles (Alteration) Act 1950, in the Schedule, after item 111, insert —

Old title or name of office

New title or name of office

"112. Permanent Secretary (Smart Nation and Digital Government Group)

Permanent Secretary (Smart Nation).

113. Deputy Secretary (Smart Nation and Digital Government Office) Deputy Secretary (Smart Nation).".

Made on 4 July 2024.

## JOSEPH LEONG WENG KEONG

Permanent Secretary
(Smart Nation and
Digital Government Group),
Prime Minister's Office,
Singapore.

[LS/GL/2024-2681; AG/LEGIS/SL/77/2020/1]